| Agenda | Item # | C - 3 | |
|-----------|--------|-------|--|
| , igoriaa | | 0 | |

Village of Royal Palm Beach Village Council Agenda Item Summary

APPROVAL OF SPECIAL EVENT PERMITS FOR HELLSPAWN SKATE TO HOLD A SKATEBOARDING EVENT AT PRESERVATION PARK, LOCATED AT 100 SWEET BAY LANE, ON SATURDAY, JANUARY 27, 2024, FROM 4:00 P.M. TO 9:00 P.M.: BY YAMEN ABDELNABI.

Issue:

The applicant is requesting approval for a special event, in order to hold a skateboarding event at the Preservation Park, located at 100 Sweet Bay Lane, on Saturday, January 27, 2024, from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.

The applicant has not requested any road closures for this event. The applicant has submitted all necessary information and forms to the Village. Staff has reviewed this application and determined that the proposed use will not adversely affect the immediate area.

Recommended Action:

Approval of Special Event Permits, subject to the attached conditions (Exhibit A).

Initiator:

EXHIBIT A

- 1. The event may only occur on Saturday, January 27, 2024, from 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.
- 2. Any tents used shall be flame resistant.
- 3. A Business Tax Receipt is required and permits must be obtained for all temporary electrical services, generators or temporary power poles and must be inspected prior to commencement of sales.
- 4. All electrical circuits shall be GFI protected.
- 5. Signage shall be set back at least 10 feet from the property line and shall not interfere with sight lines along public roadways and shall conform to the requirements of Sec. 20-71 of the Village Code of Ordinances.
- 6. A clearly defined paved parking area must be provided.
- 7. The applicant shall provide for portable restroom facilities including at least one handicapped accessible facility if public facilities are not within 500' of accessibility.
- 8. Adequate trash receptacles shall be provided for tree trimming and other debris, which may accumulate on site.
- 9. If trailer is to be used on site for security purpose, the applicant shall obtain temporary trailer permit from the Village Building Department. This trailer may trailer permit from the Village Building Department. This trailer may not be used for overnight sleeping purposes.
- 10. No parking will be allowed in the swales.

Exhibit A Page 1

A FULLY COMPLETED APPLICATION MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE VILLAGE CLERK 45 DAYS IN ADVANCE OF THE EVENT. FAILURE TO SUBMIT A COMPLETE APPLICATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE APPLICATION.

RECEIVED BY: Village of Royal Palm Beach

| VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH SPECIAL EVENTS PERMIT APPLICATION | DEC 2 1 2023 | | | | | | |
|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| DATE: Dec. 8.2023 | Time | | | | | | |
| I'We Yamen Abdelrahi | er er og set det filosoff er | | | | | | |
| of 1030 Hickory trl, Wellinston, 334 | .114 | | | | | | |
| of 1050 Hickory trl, Wellinston, 334 (Mailing address) | 17 | | | | | | |
| Name and phone number of | contact person: | | | | | | |
| Email address: \amph. Akramm @ \mail. Com On behalf of \tell | on, etc.) | | | | | | |
| hereby request a Special Events Permit from the Village of Royal Palm Beach in order to: HOST A SKATE BOAY ON EVENT AT THE ROYAL PALM BEACH SKATEPAYK. | | | | | | | |
| In support of such application, I submit the following information: 1. Proposed location: Skate fank (Owner's written consent and affidavit of responsibility is attached.) | | | | | | | |
| 2. Proposed date, time of commencement and Scarvary 27th, 2024. 4:00Pm - | duration of event: | | | | | | |
| 3. Approximate number of participants expected: 75 4. Insurance company and policy number: Will Be Submitted (Copy of Certificate of Insurance showing general liability & property damage coverage is attached.) | | | | | | | |

| 5. Will state, municipal or county controlled property be involved? Yes No |
|---|
| Entirety of Skatepark. please describe: |
| |
| (State, municipal or county permit or written consent, if applicable, to utilize the above property is attached.) |
| 6. How will this proposed event impact municipal traffic control, fire/rescue operations and/or utilities? Will NOT have Significant impact, impact, impact, and, on traffic. |
| Proposed impact mitigation plan: |
| 7. Are animals involved in this event? Yes No No If yes, all certificates required by Chapter 5 of the Village Code of Ordinances must be attached hereto prior to the issuance of this permit. 8. What toilet facilities will be provided for use by event participants and the public? 9. Site plan for proposed location of special event showing layout of all facilities, including parking and signage, is attached hereto along with a fully executed Hold Harmless Agreement as required by Section 16-12(a)(2) of the Village Code of Ordinances. 10. Please address the following items: |
| A. How will you assure that the proposed special event will have no adverse vehicular or pedestrian traffic impacts which cannot be prevented by the imposition of conditions? Traffic will be limited to the Perimyter of the Parking lot. |

I affirm that all facts set forth herein are true and correct and understand that the Village of Royal Palm Beach may impose reasonable conditions upon the Special Events Permit in order to reduce adverse impacts and to protect the health, safety and welfare of all.

Signature of Applicant

Print Name of Applicant

THE STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [\(\)] physical presence or [] online notarization this \(\) day of \(\) occential. 20 \(\) 3, by \(\) mean \(\) day of who has produced a Florida driver's license as identification and who did/did not take an oath (circle one).

EYA M HERNANDEZ
Notary Public - State of Florida
Commission # HH 313178
My Comm. Expires Jan 13, 2027
Bonded through National Notary Assn.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF FLORIDA

HOLD HARMLESS AGREEMENT FOR APPLICANT

The undersigned hereby requests a Special Events permit from the Village of Royal Palm Beach, Florida ("Village").

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the issuance of the permit by the Village and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I/we agree as follows:

- 1. I/we hereby agree to abide by all regulations set forth in the VILLAGE OF ROYAL PALM BEACH Code of Ordinances and all other laws.
- 2. I/we hereby agree that I/we will indemnify and hold the Village harmless from and against any and all claims, demands, lawsuit, settlements, damages, costs and expenses, including attorneys' fees, suffered or incurred by the Village and arising out of or in connection with the Special Event conducted.

| with the Special Event conducted. | 0 8 | | |
|--|----------------------|--|--|
| Executed this Tankery | day of | , 20 <u>24</u> . | |
| WITNESSES: Signature Printed Name Signature Signature Abel Valoi Printed Name | | Printed Nambolings: | |
| | | before me by means of [\(\)] | |
| presence or [] online notarization | | day of Locemba , 20_ally known to me or who has p | |
| Florida driver's license as identifica | ation and who did/di | d not take an oath (circle one). | |

(Seal)

EVA M HERNANDEZ Notary Public - State of Florida Commission # HH 313178 My Comm. Expires Jan 13, 2027

Bonded through National Notary Assn.

Notary Public

State of Florida



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 1/7/2024

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

| | is certificate does not confer rights | to the | certi | ticate holder in lieu of su | CONTAC | | | | | |
|--|--|--------------|--|--|---|----------------------------|---|--|-------|-----------|
| PRODUCER | | | | NAME: HODER V. NUCCIO | | | | | | |
| R.V. Nuccio & Associates Insurance Brokers, Inc. | | | PHONE (800) 364-2433 FAX (A/C, No): (818) 980-1595 | | | | | | | |
| 10148 Riverside Drive | | | E-MAIL ADDRESS: support@rvnuccio.com | | | | | | | |
| Toluca Lake, CA 91602 | | | | INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE | | | | | NAIC# | |
| | | | | | INSURER A: Fireman's Fund Insurance Company | | | | | 21873 |
| Yan | nen Abdelnabi | | | | INSURER B: | | | | | |
| | | | | * | INSURER C: | | | | | |
| 1030 Hickory Trail Wellington , FL 33414 | | | | | INSURE | | | | | |
| Weimigton, FL 33414 | | | | | INSURER E: | | | | · | |
| CO | VERAGES CEE | TIEI | `ATE | NIMBED: | REVISION NUMBER: | | | | I | |
| | COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER: THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD | | | | | | | | | |
| C | DICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RESTRICTED AND RESIDENCE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY COLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH | PERT | AIN, | THE INSURANCE AFFORDI | ED BY | THE POLICIES | DESCRIBE | | | |
| INSR LTR | TYPE OF INSURANCE | ADDL | SUBR WVD | POLICY NUMBER | | POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY) | POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY) | LIMIT | s | |
| Α | ✓ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY | 1 | | UST022072230 | | 1/27/2024 | 1/28/2024 | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | 500,000 |
| | CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR | | | NAEP114776 | | | | DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES | \$ | 50,000 |
| | Host Liquor Liability | | | | | | | MEDICAL EXPENSE | \$ | 2,500 |
| | | | | | | | | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | \$ | 500,000 |
| | GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: | | | | | | | GENERAL AGGREGATE | \$ | 1,000,000 |
| | POLICY PRO- LOC | | | | | | | PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | \$ | 500,000 |
| | OTHER: | | | | | | | | \$ | |
| Α | AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | | | | | | | COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT | \$ | |
| | ANY AUTO OWNED SCHEDULED | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per person) | \$ | |
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED | | | | | | | BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE | \$ | |
| | AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY | | | | | | | (Per accident) | \$ | |
| | UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUP | - | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | EACH OCCURRENCE | \$ | |
| | CDAIMO-MADE | 4 | | | | | | AGGREGATE | \$ | |
| | DED RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION | | | | | | | PER OTH- | 3 | |
| | AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE Y/N | | | | | | E.L. EACH ACCIDENT | \$ | | |
| | OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH) | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE | | | |
| | If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below | | | | | | | E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | \$ | |
| | | | | | | | *************************************** | | | |
| | | | | | | | | - | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| DES | CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC | LES (A | CORD | 101, Additional Remarks Schedu | le, may be | attached if more | space is requir | ed) | | |
| Add | litional Insured: Village of Royal Paln | n Bead | ch. | | | | | | | |
| | 1050 Royal Palm Be | ach B | lvd. | | | | | | | |
| | Royal Palm Beach, I | FL. 33 | 411 | | | | | | | |
| | • | • | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | | | | | |
| LE | RTIFICATE HOLDER | | | | CANC | ELLATION | | | | 1 |
| Village of Royal Palm Beach | | | | SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. | | | | | | |
| 1050 Royal Palm Beach Boulevard | | | | | | | | | | |
| Royal Palm Beach , FL 33411 | | | AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE | | | | | | | |
| | Robert V. Nuccio Cobent V. Justin | | | | | | | | | |

Certificate Number: NAEP114776 Policy Number: UST022072230

Effective Dates: 1/27/2024 12:01am to 1/28/2024 12:01am

Additional Insured - Person, Organization or other Entity 600002STEP 09 12

Policy Amendment(s) Commercial General Liability

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

Schedule

Name of Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) or other Entity(ies)
Village of Royal Palm Beach
1050 Royal Palm Beach Blvd.
Royal Palm Beach, FL, 33414

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

Section II - Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person, organization or other entity shown in the Schedule above but only to the extent that **bodily injury**, **property damage** or **personal and advertising injury** is caused by the sole negligence of the Memorandum of Insurance holder.

Any Additional Insured Person(s) or Organization(s) or other Entity(ies) covered under this policy is subject to the policy forms, terms, conditions, exclusions, limitations and provisions.

This Endorsement is otherwise subject to all the terms, conditions, exclusions, limitations, and provisions of the policy to which it is attached.

This Form must be attached to Change Endorsement when issued after the policy is written. One of the Fireman's Fund Insurance Companies as named in the policy

Secretary

President

lie a. Bun